

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2019

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. MS. AUSTIN HAS STANDING UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REGARDING THE UNLAWFUL SEARCH OF HER PERSONAL PROPERTY IN HER RENTAL CAR	5
A. Ms. Austin Has Standing Under the Fourth Amendment Because She Is the Sole Occupant of the Vehicle and the Owner of the Personal Property Searched.....	6
1. Ms. Austin’s right to exclude others coupled with her lawful presence within the vehicle creates a reasonable expectation of privacy	7
a. <i>Ms. Austin’s possession of the rental car’s keys lent control over the property and created a right for her to exclude others</i>	8
b. <i>Ms. Austin was legitimately on the premises</i>	9
2. Ms. Austin had a separate privacy expectation in her searched personal property	11

B. The Denial of Standing to Ms. Austin Would Contradict This Court’s Holding in <i>Byrd v. United States</i>	12
II. DETECTIVE HAMM’S ACQUISITION OF MS. AUSTIN’S LOCATION INFORMATION GATHERED BY YOUNBER IS A SEARCH UNDER THE MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	13
A. The Historical Location Information Acquired Is a Search Because Ms. Austin Could Reasonably Expect That It Would Remain Private	14
1. Ms. Austin sought to preserve the privacy of her personal information because she tried to maintain online anonymity and discretion	14
2. Ms. Austin’s privacy expectation is objectively reasonable	16
B. The Lower Courts Erred in Applying the Third-Party Doctrine to YOUNBER’S Collection of Historical Location Information	18
1. A third-party theory is inapplicable because a third party did not store Ms. Austin’s personal data.....	18
2. Ms. Austin’s legitimate privacy expectation overcomes the third-party doctrine under <i>Carpenter</i>	20
C. Regulation of Electronic Privacy Is Necessary to Govern Modern Life	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886).....16

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....22

Byrd v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....6, 12, 17

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... *passim*

Delaware v. Prouse,
440 U.S. 648 (1979).....13

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948).....24

Jones v. United States,
367 U.S. 257 (1960).....8, 9

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6, 7, 16, 22

Miller v. United States,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....19, 22

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928).....7

<i>On Lee v. United States,</i>	
343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Payton v. New York,</i>	
445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6
<i>Rakas v. Illinois,</i>	
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky,</i>	
448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Riley v. California,</i>	
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	16, 21
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i>	
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Di Re,</i>	
332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	16
<i>Wong Sun v. United States,</i>	
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	23
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>Medina v. City & County of Denver,</i>	
960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Fillman,</i>	
162 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Infante-Ruiz,</i>	
13 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11

<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
STATE COURT CASES:	
<i>Bostick v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	25
<i>Standard Accident Ins. Co. v. Gore</i> , 109 A.2d 566 (N.H. 1954)	10
<i>State v. Friedel</i> , 714 N.E.2d 1231 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
SECONDARY SOURCES:	
Timothy Casey, <i>Electronic Surveillance and the Right to Be Secure</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 977 (2008)	7, 8, 23
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a Digital World</i> , 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 553 (2017)	19

Susan Freiwald & Stephen Wm. Smith,	
<i>The Carpenter Chronicle: A Near-Perfect</i>	
<i>Surveillance,</i>	
132 Harv. L. Rev. 205 (2018)	17
Alex Hern,	
<i>Apple Contractors ‘Regularly Hear Confidential</i>	
<i>Details’ on Siri Recordings,</i>	
TheGuardian.com (July 26, 2019),	
https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/jul/	
26/apple-contractors-regularly-hear-confidential-	
details-on-siri-recordings	24
Tracey Maclin,	
<i>The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A</i>	
<i>Historical Review,</i>	
77 B.U. L. Rev. 925 (1997)	6
1 James Fitzjames Stephen,	
<i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	20
